
 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Communities, Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 28th September, 2021 
Time: 6.00 pm. 

 Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 
Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 
 
1   Apologies  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

 
3   Urgent Items of Business  

 

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4   Minutes  4 - 13 

 To consider the Minutes of the meetings of the Communities, 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
6th July and 22nd July 2021. 

 

 
5   Notes of Meeting  14 - 15 

 To receive notes of an Informal Meeting of the Committee’s 
membership held 14th September 2021. 

 

 
6   Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document  16 - 57 

 The Committee is invited to comment on the content of the Draft  

Public Document Pack



Supplementary Planning Document as part of a consultation with key 
stakeholders.   

 
7   Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  58 - 210 

 To scrutinise the outcome of a public consultation on the draft Lower 
Falinge Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

 

 
8   Place Base Working  211 - 264 

 Preventon Lead – Place Team to report/present  
 
9   The Challenge of Climate Change in Rochdale  

 

 Climate Change and Sustainability Project Manager to update.  
 
10   Proposed Fly Tipping Strategy and Action Plan  265 - 267 

 Director of Neighbourhoods to report  
 
11   Econom
[...]
a dialogue between Council members and the contractors.  
 
Resolved: 
That the Highways Maintenance Term Service Contract presentation be noted 
and welcomed. 
 

5 CASTLETON STATION AREA SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD) 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Economy which advised 
Members that as part of the Council’s Rail Corridor Regeneration Strategy, a 
draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) had been produced for the 
Castleton Station area to support the continued regeneration and renewal of 
the area by providing detailed planning and design advice. This report seeks 
the views of the Committee on the content of the Draft SPD as part of a 
consultation along with key stakeholders.  
 
The meeting was informed that the regeneration and improvement to 
Castleton represented a strategic priority for the Council and as such formed a 
significant part of the Council’s Rail Corridor Regeneration Strategy which 
sought to bring forward vacant land and buildings around existing rail stations 
and to promote sustainable urban living, access to public transport and 
reduced car dependency. 
 
The Council was looking to promote transit led integrated development and 
place making around stations across the borough, with the aim, in this case, 
of unlocking the dormant potential of Castleton station through dynamic urban 
regeneration and the creation of a ‘Transport-Orientated Community’. 
 
The regeneration plan for the Castleton area included the following initiatives: 
improvements to the Railway Station; proposals for a tram service – train 
services operating between Oldham and Bury via Heywood; the extension of 
the East Lancashire Railway Heritage Line; a Cycle Corridor/Bee Network on 
Manchester Road; improvements to the station’s car parking and the opening 
up of the canal to promote tourism and recreation through the regeneration of 
several residential and commercial development sites.  
 

Page 5



Castleton Station’s redevelopm
[...]
tainability and the 
Climate Change and Sustainability Project Manager, to examine effective 
ways in which the Authority can scrutinise its response to the Climate 
Emergency that was declared on 17th July 2019. 
 

8 ECONOMY DIRECTORATE - QUARTER FOUR  2020/2021 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January 
– 31st March 2021) towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Economy Directorate Plan 2020/2021. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 
 
64% (7) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2020/2021 had ben 
completed whilst 36% (4) were still ongoing but were expected to be 
completed during the early stages of 2021/2022. It was noted that some 
directorate plan actions had been delayed, with some work being paused, due 
to the unforeseen impacts of Covid-19 during the whole of 2020/2021. Some 
actions were to be carried over into the directorate plans for 2021/2022, where 
they will continue to be monitored until completion. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2021) progress towards 
achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 
2020/2021 be noted. 
 

9 NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE QUARTER FOUR 2020/2021 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January 
– 31st March 2021) towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020/2021. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the end of each quarter. 
 

Page 8



39% (9) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2020/2021 were 
complete, whilst a further 61% (14) of the acti
[...]
ctric Vehicle Charging 
Strategy for adoption. 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Resolved: 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
Reason for the resolution: 

Page 9



Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a 
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12 ECONOMY DIRECTORATE - QUARTER FOUR PERFORMANCE REPORT 
- ROCHDALE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
The Committee scrutinised a confidential appendix to the report of the Director 
of Economy which examined progress, at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January – 
31st March 2021), towards achievement of targets contained in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020/2021, insofar as they affected the 
activities of Rochdale Development Agency. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 10



COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

Thursday, 22nd July 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Besford (in the Chair); Councillors Beswick, Cocks, 
Emsley, Kelly, Angela Smith, West, Peter Williams and Winkler.  
 
OFFICERS: P. Moore (Head of Planning), W. Poole (Economy Directorate) 
and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Blundell (Cabinet Member for Economy 
and Communications) and three members of public. 
 

13 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan Emmott. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 

15 PLACES FOR EVERYONE JOINT DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT 
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Communications and the Director of Economy setting out proposals for public 
consultation on the ‘Places for Everyone Joint Development Plan’ document. 
Followin
[...]
 SPD as part of a 
consultation with key stakeholders.   

 
Recommendation 

 

2.1 

 

 

 

 
 Members of the Committee are requested to note the content of the Draft 

Supplementary Planning Document for the Littleborough Station area, and 
comment on its key objectives and proposals prior to the commencement 
of a subsequent consultation to take place with key stakeholders, 
residents and businesses.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 
3.1 As set out in the National Planning Policy Framework, Supplementary 

Planning Documents build upon and provide more detailed advice or 
guidance on the policies in the Local Plan. Regulations 11 to 16 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 set out 
the requirements for producing SPDs. Regulation 12 requires that 
consultation is undertaken prior to the adoption of an SPD 

 
Key Points for Consideration 

 
 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

4.3 

 

 

Background 

During 2018/19 almost half a million passengers used Littleborough railway 
station.  As a gateway into the Borough, the sense of arrival and legibility with 
the town centre is poor.  The  regeneration and improvement of Littleborough 
Railway Station, and the surrounding land and buildings, represents a 
strategic priority for the Council to attract new residents and businesses to the 
area, contribute to an improved housing offer, create new attractive public 
realm and open space, re-purpose vacant land and buildings to improve this 
sense of place, and to capitalise and support further development and 
improvements to the rail network, including investment in infrastructure and 
services.  Rochdale Borough Council is seeking to promote transit led 
integrated development and place making around all our existing stations with 
the aim of unlocking the dormant potential of Rochdale’s stations through 
dynamic urban regeneration and the creation of a Transport-Orientate
[...]
ered on a piecemeal basis, rehousing residents within the 
local area, close to their existing home and the Town Centre, would become 
challenging, and housing market failure will not be addressed. There is the 
risk that the opportunity for a significant number of new homes within this 
area, adjacent to the Town Centre, is not delivered.  
 

 
Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5. There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations 

within this report or for the Council’s involvement in the process at this stage.   
 

Risk and Policy Implications 
 
6. There are no specific risk issues for members to consider arising from this 

report. 
  

Consultation 
 
7. As set out above this document has been the subject of public 

consultation.  If the final SPD is approved, an Adoption Statement will be 
published in line with the regulations.  
 

 
Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 
8. Lower Falinge Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD) 
 
Statement of Consultation 
 
 

To be circulated prior to the meeting 

 

For Further Information Contact: Paul Moore, , 
Paul.Moore@Rochdale.Gov.UK 

Page 65



 

Lower Falinge 
Supplementary 
Planning Document 
(SPD) 

September 2021 
 

 

Page 66



Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
September 2021 

rochdale.gov.uk  

Document Control 

 

Document Title: Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD), September 2021 
 
Summary 
 

Publication Date September 2021 

Related Legislation / Applicable 
Section of Legislation 

The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 

Related Policies, Strategies, 
Guideline Documents 

Rochdale Core Strategy (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

Replaces  

Joint Policy (Yes/No) No 

Name of Partner(s) if joint N/A 

Policy Owner (Name/Position) Paul Moore (Head of Pla
[...]
dvantages, prevention of crisis and participatory approaches to 
research, development and action.   
 
Part of an ongoing conversation with Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Communities and Environment (O&S; C&E), this report asks members to 
note the progress and to think about some of the ways in which the 
committee would like to scrutinise and challenge “whole system” issues such 
as integration, reform and prevention, as they present operationally in the 
work that happens in communities and places.   
 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. For scrutiny to  

 
(i) Consider the recommendation made through participatory action, 

to integrate “prevention” into “response” services for people 
experiencing multiple disadvantages and inequalities.  This 

Page 211

Agenda Item 8



includes merging the work of council teams who provide support 
for this group and also coordinating how support is planned and 
delivered for this group through a MEAM approach (Making Every 
Adult Matter).     

 
(ii) Be aware of the development of place based support in the 

context of a local prevention strategy which aims to reduce the 
likelihood of adversity or risk by bringing responses and 
opportunities together.  This whole system / all age prevention 
strategy and workplan is currently being developed and will 
include a whole system workforce development pathway to enable 
those who work or volunteer to help people in the borough to 
identify and respond to potential adversity and to create 
opportunities through a Good Help approach. 

 
(iii) Be aware of the new resource, learning and system change 

opportunity afforded to the borough through a Changing Futures 
programme (funded through the government’s Shared Outcomes 
Fund).  Rochdale Borough’s element is part of a Greater 
Manchester programme which aims to take a MEAM approach to 
reducing the barriers between different parts of the system that 
affect people experiencing multiple disadvantages. 

 
(iv) Note the possibility of a Partnerships for People and Place 

programme in the borough which would seek to define 
“prevention” from the lens of a small locality.  (Awaiting the new 
minister’s approval) 

 
(v) Note the points of difference in the findings from an anonymised 

participatory process which found similarities across lived 
experience and workforce groups, independently identified.  To 
note the potential that scrutiny can support and enable culture 
change by expecting that these points are explicitly built into the 
value base driving support for adults experiencing multiple 
disadvantage and to engage with an ongoing programme of 
participatory action and research. 

 
(vi) Start to consider options for scrutiny and challenge of whole 

system programmes such as prevention, good help and MEAM by 
trialling methods of challenge that will encourage officers and 
services towards integrated and preventative ways of working.   

 
 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
3. In June 2021 the (then) Place Lead met with elected members at a 

preparatory meeting to discuss the role of O&S; C&E in a cross-
departmental and cross system piece of work.  The place based programme 
of work was reaching a point where considerations were being had about 
how to move the work from “innovation”; “transformation” or “pilot” status to 
business as usual.   

Page 212

http://meam.org.uk/
http://meam.org.uk/
https://goodhelp.org.uk/what-is-good-help/


 
This is a complex piece of work which includes the operational nuts and 
bolts that are to be expected in service reorganisation (merging teams; 
sharing financial resources; joining up information systems; sharing risk, 
support and supervision processes).  That work is ongoing and the phase of 
work during 2021-22 involves two teams currently in scope to merge 
(Recovery and Reablement in Adult Care and Place in Neighbourhoods).  
However this report focuses on the “bigger picture” that this O&S committee 
wanted to take account of, which is
[...]
k and system 
problems are 
articulated as they 
are experienced. 

Reviews, maps and 
decisions are 
undertaken through 
the lens of lived 
experience & Good 
Help.  

Participatory 
MEAM 
network.
Problem 
solving group.
Policy and 
system change 
(including 
language in 
contracts and 
specifications)

System conditions 
understood and 
responded to.  
Support and 
advocacy 
developed 
through peer 
support and 
participatory 
action.  
Valuable insights 
are treated with 
care and safety.

Power and 
decision 
making is 
evident in an 
altered 
delivery 
model.
More positive 
(sustained) 
outcomes.    

OutcomesActivities Outputs
Resources 

/ Inputs
Impact

Planned Work Intended results

Evidence: MEAM - what 
makes an enabling 
environment

Assumption:  Leadership 
support (Reform, 
Safeguarding and LCO)

Assumption:  Participatory 
research recommendations  
will be responded to.

SYSTEM

P
age 264



 

Report to Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 28th September 2021 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Environment and 
Facilities  

Report Author Jo Oliver 

 Public/Private Document Public 
 

 

Proposed Fly Tipping Strategy and Action plan 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. Fly tipping nationally and locally is a significant problem and a draft strategy 

has been prepared to tackle fly tipping in Rochdale along with an action plan. 
A number of initiatives are proposed and members’ views are sought on both 
the strategy and action plan prior to it being submitted to cabinet for adoption.  

 
Recommendation 

 
2. That the recommended strategy and action plan is considered and the 

Committee forms a view on its content for submission to cabinet. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. This committee has asked for a report on fly tipping to be presented to it for 

consideration and what actions can be taken by the council to reduce the 
incidents of fly tipping and where possible undertake suitable enfo
[...]
ss at the end of Quarter 1 (1st April – 30th June 2021) 

towards achievement of the targets contained in the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate Plan 2021-22.   

 
Recommendation 

 
2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report 

and the appendices. 
 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
3. 
 
 
 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be 
reported to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each 
quarter.  
 
The Quarter 1 progress report for the Neighbourhoods Directorate is 
attached at Appendix 1. Actions within each appendix have been colour 
coded in accordance with the following criteria 
 
Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date 
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the 
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control  

Page 296

Agenda Item 12



 
 
 
 
 
 

Green: Action completed by the target date  
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track 
 
The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red, 
amber or purple. 

 
 

Key Points for Consideration 
 
4. 
 
 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2021-22 Progress 
 
 
Performance Overview 
 
100% (23) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2021-22 are 
ongoing. The chart below shows the overall performance of the Directorate 
in meeting its plan targets at the end of Quarter 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Quarter 1 Summary 
 
The Climate Change Strategy and a comprehensive delivery plan are being 
finalised and will be taken to the Climate Emergency Working Group for 
agreement in July. This will then be taken through the Council's governance 
processes for final sign off with an aim for this to be in September. A bi
[...]
ning Document

	7 Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	Lower Falinge SPD 2021 - Final
	Statement of Consultation - Sept 2021

	8 Place Base Working
	Place Base report app 1
	Place Base report app 2

	10 Proposed Fly Tipping Strategy and Action Plan
	11 Economy Directorate Plans 2021-22: Quarter 1 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Economy Directorate Plans 2021-22: Quarter 1 Performance Update
	Append. 2 for Economy Directorate Plans 2021-22: Quarter 1 Performance Update

	12 Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021-22: Quarter 1 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021-22: Quarter 1 Performance Update




Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 28th September 2021
PRESENT:
Councillor Besford (in the Chair); Councillors Bamford
(substituting for Councillor Kelly), Cocks, Susan Emmott, Hartley (substituting
for Councillor Emsley), Terrance Smith, Taylor (substituting for Councillor
Angela Smith), West, Winkler and Zaheer
OFFICERS: J. Rooney (Assistant Director – Customers and Communities),
M. Robinson (Assistant Director – Economy), M. Bramah, H. Chicot, J. Oliver
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), W. Poole (Economy Directorate) and
P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Dearnley C. Norwood (Head of Strategy
– Rochdale Development Agency) and 12 members of the public.
18

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beswick, Emsley,
Kelly, Angela Smith and Peter Williams.

19

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

20

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business for this
meeting of the Committee to consider.

21

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Communities, Regeneration and
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 6th July and 22nd July
2021 be approved as correct records.

22

NOTES OF MEETING
Resolved:
That the notes of an Informal Meeting of the Committee’s membership, held
14th September 2021, be noted.

23

LITTLEBOROUGH STATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Economy which advised
that a draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) had been produced for
consultation purposes for the Littleborough Station area to support the
redevelopment and renewal of the area by providing detailed planning and
design advice. The report sought the views of the Committee on the content of
the Draft SPD as part of the consultation with key stakeholders.

In considering this matter the Committee noted that the report had previously
been submitted to the Pennines Township Committee’s meeting on 8th
September 2021 where Member’s views on the proposals, contained therein,
were sought. In this regard Councillor Dearnley addressed the Committee and
members of the public who were in attendance to clarify comments that he
had made during the Township Committee’s meeting on 8th September 2021
and to apologise for any misunderstanding or offence that his comments, at
that meeting, may have caused.
The Committee was informed that as set out in the National Planning Policy
Framework, Supplementary Planning Documents build upon and provide
more detailed advice or guidance on the policies in the Local Plan.
Regulations 11 to 16 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning)
(England) Regulations 2012 set out the requirements for producing SPDs.
Regulation 12 requires that consultation is undertaken prior to the adoption of
an SPD.
In considering the submitted report, members of the public, who were in
attendance were permitted to address members on the draft proposals. In
considering the submissions the Committee noted the request to remove
those elements of the SPD that related to Victoria Street, Littleborough.
The Committee were advised by the Assistant Director (Economy) that:
 The report presented to the Committee was the start of the process
and presented initial aspirations and indicative plans to express the
objectives of the SPD to inform any consultation as part of a series of
regeneration plans being developed for land and buildings around the
Train Stations across the Borough. Having an SPD in place would
assist in attracting funding for schemes in future;
 All stakeholders were being encouraged to submit responses,
comments and suggestions. In other parts of the Borough, stakeholder
input had led to draft SPD’s being changed following consultation;
 One of the aims of the SPD was to make improvements to the public
realm around the Train Station;
 Transport for Greater Manchester were involved in discussions around
buses and bus movements at the Train Station and more detailed
designs would be developed with the aim of improving pedestrian
routes in the area;
 That there had been some limited consultation to date with some local
landowners but those who had not been consulted earlier now had the
opportunity to make their views known and these would be taken into
account as part of the formal consultation process;
 The proposals for Church Street related to the pedestrian routes
possibly being widened and not narrowing the carriageway;
 Car parking was an issue raised by residents and businesses and this
needed to be looked at as part of the SPD;
 With regard to the Littleborough United Reformed Church, potential
options were being considered, and no decisions had been made as
any options would have to be appraised through the appropriate
decision making processes.







An SPD brought clarity and certainty for residents, businesses and
potential investors and additional powers like the use of Compulsory
Purchase orders were only exercised by the Council as a last resort
and in very limited and specific circumstances;
There is to be a six week consultation period. The format of the
consultation would be considered in line with Government Guidance
applicable at that time and could include face to face sessions if this
was feasible;
Following the conclusion of the consultation process, the final decision
on whether to adopt the SPD would be made at a future meeting of
Cabinet.

Resolved:
1. That the Draft Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document
be noted.
2. That the Committee recommends the removal form the SPD of those
elements that relate to Victoria Street, Littleborough.
24

LOWER FALINGE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Cabinet Member for Economy and
Communications/Director of Economy which summarised the outcome of the
public consultation on the draft Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning
Document (SPD) and the Council’s response to these, and recommended
Township approved the amended SPD for the consideration of Cabinet for
adoption.
The Committee was advised that if the SPD was not adopted it could
undermine a co-ordinated place making strategy for Rochdale’s Lower Falinge
area - instead any proposed re-development would have to be dealt with
through stand-alone planning applications. Proposals for investment and
development would also have to be considered on a piecemeal basis.
Rehousing residents within the local area, close to their existing home and the
Town Centre, would become challenging, and housing market failure would
not be addressed. There was a risk that the opportunity for a significant
number of new homes to be built within this area, adjacent to the Town
Centre, if the SPD was not delivered.
Resolved:
1. That the representations received in response to the consultation on
the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) be noted and that
the amendments included in the revised document and the Schedule of
Comments included within the Statement of Consultation be supported.
2 That Cabinet be recommended to adopt the revised Lower Falinge
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).

25

PLACE BASE WORKING
In response to a previous request from the Chair and members of this
Committee the Prevention Lead – Place Team (Neighbourhoods Directorate)
gave an update presentation on progress around Place based working,
especially with regard to reform and integration implications.

The presentation represented an update of what had happened during the
2021 summer months towards the next steps for ‘Place Based Working’,
support for people experiencing multiple disadvantages, prevention of crisis
and participatory approaches to research, development and action.
The presentation was also part of an ongoing conversation with the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee about the work and how Members can assist in the
development and roll-out of ‘Place Based Working’. The report asked that
Members note the progress and to think about some of the ways in which the
committee would like to scrutinise and challenge “whole system” issues such
as integration, reform and prevention, as they present operationally in the
work that happens in communities and places.
The Committee was asked to note the merging of the work of council teams
which provide support for groups and also coordinating how support is to be
planned and delivered for groups through a MEAM approach (Making Every
Adult Matter).
It was important that awareness of the development of place based support in
the context of a local prevention strategy which aimed to reduce the likelihood
of adversity or risk by bringing responses and opportunities together. This
whole system/all age prevention strategy and work-plan was currently being
developed and would include a whole system workforce development
pathway to enable those who work or volunteer to help people in the borough
to identify and respond to potential adversity and to create opportunities
through a Good Help approach.
The Committee noted the possibility of a Partnerships for People and Place
programme in the borough which would seek to define “prevention” from the
lens of a small locality (which was currently awaiting ministerial approval)
Another key element was to note the points of difference in findings from an
anonymised participatory process which found similarities across lived
experience and workforce groups, independently identified. Members were
asked to note the potential that scrutiny could support and enable culture
change by expecting that these points are explicitly built into the value base
driving support for adults experiencing multiple disadvantage and to engage
with an ongoing programme of participatory action and research.
The Committee welcomed the presentation and were greatly encouraged by
the amount of positive community based work that was presently going on
within the Borough and the scope for this work to be extended to other parts
of the Borough. Members expressed a wish to be kept updated on
developments and to receive further update presentations/reports at
opportune occasions.
Resolved:
1. That the presentation be noted and welcomed.

2. That further update presentations/reports be submitted, to future
meetings of the Committee, at opportune occasions.
26

THE CHALLENGE OF CLIMATE CHANGE IN ROCHDALE
The Chair advised that it was proposed to establish a Scrutiny Study Group to
examine the issue of the Climate Emergency. The membership of the Study
Group would consist of the Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Council’s three
overview and scrutiny committees plus all other members of this committee.
Draft terms of reference for the Study Group were submitted for Member’s
information.
Resolved:
1. That the establishment of a Climate Emergency Scrutiny Study Group
be approved.
2. The terms of reference for the Climate Emergency Scrutiny Study
Group be approved.

27

PROPOSED FLY TIPPING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods, which
proposed a council-wide strategy to deal with the issue of fly tipping. Fly
tipping nationally and locally was a significant problem and a draft strategy
had been prepared to tackle fly tipping in Rochdale along with an action plan.
A number of initiatives were proposed and members’ views thereon were
sought, both on the strategy and the action plan prior to it being submitted to
Cabinet for adoption.
The Committee, at previous meetings, had asked for a report on fly tipping to
be presented to it for consideration and which outlined what actions could be
taken by the council to reduce incidents of fly tipping and where possible
undertake suitable enforcement action against the perpetrators.
Resolved:
That the proposed Fly Tipping Strategy and Action Alan, as presented to the
Committee, be supported and that the Cabinet, at its meeting on 23rd
November 2021, be recommended to give its formal approval.

28

ECONOMY
DIRECTORATE
PLANS
2021-22:
QUARTER
1
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 1 (1st April –
30th June 2021) towards achievement of the targets contained in the Economy
Directorate Plan 2021/2022 (incorporating the work of Rochdale Development
Agency).
In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework,
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported
to relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter.
100% (11) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2021/2022 were still
ongoing but were expected to be completed during the course of the second
and third quarters of 2021/2022. It was noted that some directorate plan

actions had been delayed, with some work being paused, due to the
unforeseen impacts of Covid-19 and some actions had been carried forward
from 2020/2021 but which were expected to be completed during Quarter 2
(2021/2022).
Resolved:
That the Quarter 1 (1st April – 30th June 2021) progress towards achievement
of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 2021/2022
(incorporating the work of Rochdale Development Agency) be noted.
29

NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLANS 2021-22: QUARTER 1
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 1 (1st April –
30th June 2021) towards achievement of the targets contained in the
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2021/2022.
In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework,
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported
to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the end of each quarter.
100% (23) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2021/2022 were still
ongoing but were expected to be completed during the course of the second
and third quarters of 2021/2022. It was noted that some Directorate Plan
actions had been delayed, with some work being paused, due to the
unforeseen impacts of Covid-19 and some actions had been carried forward
from 2020/2021 but which were expected to be completed during Quarter 2
(2021/2022).
The Committee noted and congratulated the relevant teams within the
Directorate for their success in obtaining high achievement awards from the
Municipal Journal’s annual awards event. Members noted that it was good to
see staff from the Council gaining national recognition for their outstanding
work.
Resolved:
That the Quarter 1 (1st April – 30th June 2021) progress towards achievement
of the targets contained in the Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2021/2022 be
noted.

